September 3, 1985
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
September 3, 1985
The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present.
Robert Grieve, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 20, 1985 were read and approved.
REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Commissioner of Public Lands Road & Bridge 100.00
Consumers Gasoline Planning & Dev. 19.00
Consumers Gasoline Road & Bridge 716.60
Consumers Gasoline Various 2,797.50
Bill Cooper Planning & Dev, 55.20
Patti Curry Elections 11.00
Viola M. Curry Elections 11,00
Gloria Cutt Elections 11.00
0. R. "Bud" Daily Commissioner 72.59
Shirley A. Davis Elections 11.00
Derrico's Inc. Road & Bridge 343.79
Donelan Pharmacy Misc. General 18.39
Donelan Pharmacy Public Health 6.95
Janet N. Donelan Elections 29.40
John Douglas Elections 58.59
Carolyn Duncan Elections 43.20
Mollie Dundas Elections 11.00
David Erickson Misc. General 125.00
Roberta M. Erickson Elections 11.00
William D. Flock M.D. Misc. General 25.00
Cliff Forbes Water Commissioner 452.60
Shirley Forsberg Elections 43.66
Foster's Country Corner Attorney 245.91
France Flying Serivce, Inc. Sheriff 350.00
Rita P. Fritz Elections 11.00
Paul Fultz Sheriff 5.50
Gambles Road & Bridge 527.00
Garrett Motors Planning & Dev 184.75
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet Sheriff : 3,000.00
Rosa Lee Golden Elections 11.00
Robert Grieve Commissioner 125.41
Oscar Hall & John Hoke Misc. General 225.00
Oscar A. Hall District Court 223.00
Kathryn Hamilton Elections 11.00
Hart Publications Western 0il Reporter Severance Tax 340,00
Carolyn Haygood Elections ° 29.40
Allen W. Haygood Elections 11.00
Helton Conoco Road & Bridge 18.00
Gertrude Herold Elections 11.00
Herold Iron Works Fire Dept. 2,695.35
Virginia Herrera Elections 11.00
Susan Herring Elections 38.60
Bridget Hettgar R.N. Public Health 29.78
Sharon Heward Elections 38.60
Linda Heward Elections - 72.64
Paul Hilliard Elections 19.32
Genevieve Hohn Elections 11.00
Holiday Inn Planning & Dev. 101.40
Holiday Inn Extension 207.63
Horizon Stationers Various 836.74
Eva Lee Hunt Elections 11.00
Frances Huner Elections 11.00
I B M Corporation Various 1,222.50
Ivinson Memorial Hospital Jail 372.46
Mary Ellen Jensen Elections 11.00
Dixie Johnson ‘ Elections 45.50
Johnson Publishing Company Planning & Dev. 95.00
Elizabeth Jons Elections 11.00
Kurt Kelly Attorney 55.00
A. P, Kirsch Jail 350.00
Robert Konrath Planning & Dev. 28.98
Dorothy Kortes Elections 11.00
Charlotte Kraft Elections 44,58
Janet L. Lasco Elections 30.32
Law Enforcement Equipment Co. Sheriff 192.55
Leo Community Hall Elections 15.00
Evangelina Lopez Elections 11.00
Delores R. Loudon Elections 11.00
Dora L. Martin Elections 11.00
Virginia Mayer Elections - 11.00
Harley McCord Water Commission 206.43
Rosalee McIntire Elections 11.00
Frances M. McPherson Elections 11.00
Elaine McQuay Elections 38.60
Heidi Meeks Public Health 20.48
Medic-Alert Misc. General 15.00
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Medicine Bow Telephone Co.
Epifania Medina
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Messies Anonymous Newsletter
Kathryn E. Moon
Mountain Bell
Mountain Fuel Supply
Teresa Nappi
National Assoc. of Counties
National 4-H Supply
National Information Data Center
Nick's Cleaning Service
Northern Gas Company
C. W. Ogburn
C. W. Ogburn
Carol Orchard
Barbara L. Osborne
Pacific Power
Roger Pantalone
Sherrie Patch
Mary A. Paxton
Perue Printing
Pldinsman Printing ,
Platte Valley Automotive
Predatory Animal Control
Printers Ink
Robert C. Provorse, D.D.S.
The Product Center
Gloria A. Rakness .
Range Pathology
City of Rawlins
Rawlins Glass
Rawlins Newspaper
Mary K. Raymond
Robert Waxman
Janet Rogers
Connie Russell
S. C. & E. Inc.
S. H. E.s On Tract Newsletter
Celestina Sanchez
Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber of Comm.
Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber of Comm.
Saratoga Sun
Danny Schinkel
Donna Schneider
Bessie L. Schneider
Kathryn Schimmel
William Scoggin D.D.S.
Jane Seiloff
Seiloff 01l Co.
Phyllis J. Shelite
April Sims
Olin Sims
Opal Sims
Sinclair Marketing
Sinclair Marketing
Sinclair Marketing
Sinclair Marketing
Sinclair Marketing
Sirchie Fingerprint Lab.
Barbara Skidgel
G. Frank Smith
Joan E. Suhr
Joan E. Suhr
Jeffrey Sweet D.D.S.
Loretta Taylor
Evelyn Teague
Doyle Thompson
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service
Nina L. Tucker
Universal Business Machines
Valley Telephone Company
John VanCampen M.D.
Alice G. Vondrasek
Carl Vyvey
Marilyn Walck
Cheri L. Weber
June E. West
Bonnie M. White
M. Catherine White
Evelyn Wick

~ Williams, Kelly & Waldrip
R. E. Wilson, M.D.
Maurine Worman
Particia Worley
Wyoming Machinery
Wyoming Reporting Service
Wyoming State Fair
Wyoming Wholesale
Wyoming Wholesale

Road & Bridge
Elections
Coroner
Extension
Elections
Various
Senior Center
Elections
Misc. General
Extension
Attorney
Carbon Bldg.
Various

Jail

Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Various
Elections
Public Health
Elections
Treasurer
Clerk of Court
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Attorney
Elections
Coroner
Various
Sheriff
Planning & Dev.
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Various
Extension
Elections
Severance Tax
Severance Tax
Public Health
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Misc. General
Elections
Sheriff
Elections
Elections
Water Commission
Elections
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Elections
Elections

Public Health -WIC
Public Health -WIC

Misc. General
Public Health
Elections
Water Commission
Elections
Elections
Attorney
Extension
Misc. General
Elections
Water Commission
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Elections
Attorney
Public Health
Elections
Elections

Road & Bridge
District Court
Extension
Jail

Various

82.71
11.00
410.00
10.00
26.00
3,290.59
11.28
11.00
330.00
1,007.95
24.95
3,611.58
482.54
3,102.00
66.80
47.80
11.00
3,682.99
24.61
31.46
38.60
346.65
1,290.11
19.14
15,000.00
443,23
60.00
597.00
37.22
750.00
3,800.45
193.36
255.81
34.00
59.00
13.76
52.40
363.58
12.50
29.40
10.00
100.00
8.10
43.43
11.00
11.00
11.00
200.00
11.00
1,095.65
11.00
11.00
115.01
40.90
6,724,00
5,684.65
20,006.30
6,188.95
7,951.95
27.17
27.10
56.73
806.04
10.09
358.00
60.88
11.00
246.14
15.00
11.00
653.00
10.80
200.00
11.00
68.82
32.62
11.00
11.00
41.36
11.00
33.08
61.97
250.00
51.02
29.40
5,900.00
125.65
23.10
132.07
40.95
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Dr. Robert York M.D. P.C. District Court S 280.00
James A. York : Commissioner 56.50
Ella Young Elections 11.00
Sharon B. Young Elections 11.00
Zep Manufacturing Company Courthouse 123.00

REVENUE SHARING

Mountain Bell Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. $ 57.63
Paxman Communication Centers : Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 102.75
Western Wyoming Family Planning Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 810.26
ABATEMENTS

Gary W. Jacobsen Erroneous Assessment $ 112.60
Gary W. Jacobsen Erroneous Assessment 127.64
REBATE

Johnny‘D. Waters Erroneous Assessment S 34.92
BONDS

Richard H. Colson Memorial Hospital of Carbon County/Secretary $ 25,000.00

July 1, 1985 thru July 1, 1986

Linda Hammer Town of Encampment, Wyoming & U.S.A. 5,000.00
Town Clerk and Treasurer
September 2, 1985 thru September 2, 1986

Leonard A. Page Board of Trustees, Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Chairman 25,000.00
July 22, 1985 thru July 22, 1986

Roger James Schneider Memorial Hospital of Carbon County/Treasurer 25,000.00
July 22, 1985 thru July-22, 1986

William V. Schroeder Town of Saratoga & Farmers Home Administration 70,000.00
Town Treasurer
January 19, 1985 thru January 19, 1986

Nellie E. Wood Town of Saratoga, Wyoming and U.S.A. 10,000.00
Assistant Treasurer
July 28, 1985 thru July 28, 1986
MEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT
Pursuant to W. S. 35-2-702 (a), a majority of the qualified electors in the Medicine Bow Rural Health
Care District having voted for the establishment of the District, a motion was made by York, and sec-
onded by Dally and unanimously carried to establish said District.
COUNTY ROAD 500

A request was made by Eugene W. and Marilyn M. Walck for the relocation of a portion of County Road
500. The Commissioners have taken the request under advisement.

COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow Clayton Kilgore,
County Communication Technician, to purchase one radio programmer from Commercial Communications in
Riverton, Wyoming for use on the Sheriff, Fire Department and Road & Bridge radios. The purchase
price is $3096.00.

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to enter into a cooperative
agreement between the Child Support Enforcement Section of Wyoming State Division of Public and
Social Services and Carbon County, for the purpose of securing financial support for minor children.
The cooperative agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

BAGGS .SOLID WASTE BOARD

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to reappoint Charlotte Corson
to a three (3) year term, beginning September 4, 1985 and ending September 4, 1988.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

The Commissioners regretfully accepted the resignation of Josephine Salisbury from the Senior Services
Board.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint John Gallenbeck to
the unexpired term of Josephine Salisbury. His term will expire March 4, 1988.

COUNTY ROAD 605
The Board of County Commissioners, having been duly notified by the Bureau of Land Management that

the Bureau has constructed bridges on the Muddy Creek Road and improved Bridger Pass and Muddy Creek
roads to the Bureau's specifications and requirements, have decided to consider vacation of that por-
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tion of County Road 605 commencing at the North Section line of Section 28, Township 18 North, Range
90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming and running thence in a generally southerly direction
and terminating at the North Section line of Section 5, Township 17 North, Range 90 West of the 6th
P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming. All objections thereto, or claims for damages by reason thereof, were
filed in writing with the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming, before noon on the 3rd day of
September, 1985. A continuation of the public hearing held April 4, 1984 was held September 3, 1985
at the hour of 2:00 P.M. in the County Commissioner's Room, Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

Having considered all objections to the vacation of said portion of County Road 605, a motion was made
by York and seconded by Daily to vacate County Road 605 commencing at the North Section line of Sectior
28, Township 18 North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming and running thence in a
generally southerly direction and terminating at the North Section line of Section 5, Township 17
North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE

The following bids were received for corrugated metal pipe:

Pepper Tank & Contracting Company $ 14,720.00
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co. 18,134.00
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co. 14,970.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 13,980.00
Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc. 13,476.00

And the following bids were received for corrugated metal arch:

Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. (aluminum) $ 9,450.00
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. (steel) 7.722.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 16,990.00
Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc. 18,369.70
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co. 15,355.50

Having met the specifications, a motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried
to award the bid for corrugated metal pipe to Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc. and the bid
for corrugated metal arch was awarded to Culverts and Industrial Supply Co.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

SEPTEMBER %, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were pres-
ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve Case No. 85-17.

Case No. 85-17 - To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically section 554.1

pertaining to zoning variances, revising the section to allow variance requests for a wider range
of reasons.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.
THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
m

Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:
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Mary \G. qfadford, Countz%Clerk

Hl




