

September 3, 1985

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

September 3, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 20, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Commissioner of Public Lands	Road & Bridge	\$ 100.00
Consumers Gasoline	Planning & Dev.	19.00
Consumers Gasoline	Road & Bridge	716.60
Consumers Gasoline	Various	2,797.50
Bill Cooper	Planning & Dev.	55.20
Patti Curry	Elections	11.00
Viola M. Curry	Elections	11.00
Gloria Cutt	Elections	11.00
O. R. "Bud" Daily	Commissioner	72.59
Shirley A. Davis	Elections	11.00
Derrico's Inc.	Road & Bridge	343.79
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	18.39
Donelan Pharmacy	Public Health	6.95
Janet N. Donelan	Elections	29.40
John Douglas	Elections	58.59
Carolyn Duncan	Elections	43.20
Mollie Dundas	Elections	11.00
David Erickson	Misc. General	125.00
Roberta M. Erickson	Elections	11.00
William D. Flock M.D.	Misc. General	25.00
Cliff Forbes	Water Commissioner	452.60
Shirley Forsberg	Elections	43.66
Foster's Country Corner	Attorney	245.91
France Flying Service, Inc.	Sheriff	350.00
Rita P. Fritz	Elections	11.00
Paul Fultz	Sheriff	5.50
Gambles	Road & Bridge	527.00
Garrett Motors	Planning & Dev.	184.75
Glenn Ashmore Chevrolet	Sheriff	3,000.00
Rosa Lee Golden	Elections	11.00
Robert Grieve	Commissioner	125.41
Oscar Hall & John Hoke	Misc. General	225.00
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	223.00
Kathryn Hamilton	Elections	11.00
Hart Publications Western Oil Reporter	Severance Tax	340.00
Carolyn Haygood	Elections	29.40
Allen W. Haygood	Elections	11.00
Helton Conoco	Road & Bridge	18.00
Gertrude Herold	Elections	11.00
Herold Iron Works	Fire Dept.	2,695.35
Virginia Herrera	Elections	11.00
Susan Herring	Elections	38.60
Bridget Hettgar R.N.	Public Health	29.78
Sharon Heward	Elections	38.60
Linda Heward	Elections	72.64
Paul Hilliard	Elections	19.32
Genevieve Hohn	Elections	11.00
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	101.40
Holiday Inn	Extension	207.63
Horizon Stationers	Various	836.74
Eva Lee Hunt	Elections	11.00
Frances Huner	Elections	11.00
I B M Corporation	Various	1,222.50
Ivinson Memorial Hospital	Jail	372.46
Mary Ellen Jensen	Elections	11.00
Dixie Johnson	Elections	45.50
Johnson Publishing Company	Planning & Dev.	95.00
Elizabeth Jons	Elections	11.00
Kurt Kelly	Attorney	55.00
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	28.98
Dorothy Kortes	Elections	11.00
Charlotte Kraft	Elections	44.58
Janet L. Lasco	Elections	30.32
Law Enforcement Equipment Co.	Sheriff	192.55
Leo Community Hall	Elections	15.00
Evangelina Lopez	Elections	11.00
Delores R. Loudon	Elections	11.00
Dora L. Martin	Elections	11.00
Virginia Mayer	Elections	11.00
Harley McCord	Water Commission	206.43
Rosalee McIntire	Elections	11.00
Frances M. McPherson	Elections	11.00
Elaine McQuay	Elections	38.60
Heidi Meeks	Public Health	20.48
Medic-Alert	Misc. General	15.00

September 3, 1985

Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	\$ 82.71
Epifania Medina	Elections	11.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	410.00
Messies Anonymous Newsletter	Extension	10.00
Kathryn E. Moon	Elections	26.00
Mountain Bell	Various	3,290.59
Mountain Fuel Supply	Senior Center	11.28
Teresa Nappi	Elections	11.00
National Assoc. of Counties	Misc. General	330.00
National 4-H Supply	Extension	1,007.95
National Information Data Center	Attorney	24.95
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Northern Gas Company	Various	482.54
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	3,102.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	66.80
Carol Orchard	Elections	47.80
Barbara L. Osborne	Elections	11.00
Pacific Power	Various	3,682.99
Roger Pantalone	Elections	24.61
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	31.46
Mary A. Paxton	Elections	38.60
Perue Printing	Treasurer	346.65
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	1,290.11
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	19.14
Predatory Animal Control	Misc. General	15,000.00
Printers Ink	Road & Bridge	443.23
Robert C. Provorse, D.D.S.	Misc. General	60.00
The Product Center	Attorney	597.00
Gloria A. Rakness	Elections	37.22
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
City of Rawlins	Various	3,800.45
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	193.36
Rawlins Newspaper	Planning & Dev.	255.81
Mary K. Raymond	Elections	34.00
Robert Waxman	Sheriff	59.00
Janet Rogers	Elections	13.76
Connie Russell	Elections	52.40
S. C. & E. Inc.	Various	363.58
S. H. E.s On Tract Newsletter	Extension	12.50
Celestina Sanchez	Elections	29.40
Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber of Comm.	Severance Tax	10.00
Saratoga/Platte Valley Chamber of Comm.	Severance Tax	100.00
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	8.10
Danny Schinkel	Elections	43.43
Donna Schneider	Elections	11.00
Bessie L. Schneider	Elections	11.00
Kathryn Schimmel	Elections	11.00
William Scoggan D.D.S.	Misc. General	200.00
Jane Seiloff	Elections	11.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,095.65
Phyllis J. Shelite	Elections	11.00
April Sims	Elections	11.00
Olin Sims	Water Commission	115.01
Opal Sims	Elections	40.90
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	6,724.00
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	5,684.65
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	20,006.30
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	6,188.95
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	7,951.95
Sirchie Fingerprint Lab.	Sheriff	27.17
Barbara Skidgel	Elections	27.10
G. Frank Smith	Elections	56.73
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health -WIC	806.04
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health -WIC	10.09
Jeffrey Sweet D.D.S.	Misc. General	358.00
Loretta Taylor	Public Health	60.88
Evelyn Teague	Elections	11.00
Doyle Thompson	Water Commission	246.14
3-Forks Muddy Gap Service	Elections	15.00
Nina L. Tucker	Elections	11.00
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	653.00
Valley Telephone Company	Extension	10.80
John VanCampen M.D.	Misc. General	200.00
Alice G. Vondrasek	Elections	11.00
Carl Vyvey	Water Commission	68.82
Marilyn Walck	Elections	32.62
Cheri L. Weber	Elections	11.00
June E. West	Elections	11.00
Bonnie M. White	Elections	41.36
M. Catherine White	Elections	11.00
Evelyn Wick	Elections	33.08
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Attorney	61.97
R. E. Wilson, M.D.	Public Health	250.00
Maurine Worman	Elections	51.02
Particia Worley	Elections	29.40
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	5,900.00
Wyoming Reporting Service	District Court	125.65
Wyoming State Fair	Extension	23.10
Wyoming Wholesale	Jail	132.07
Wyoming Wholesale	Various	40.95

September 3, 1985

Dr. Robert York M.D. P.C.	District Court	\$ 280.00
James A. York	Commissioner	56.50
Ella Young	Elections	11.00
Sharon B. Young	Elections	11.00
Zep Manufacturing Company	Courthouse	123.00

REVENUE SHARING

Mountain Bell	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	\$ 57.63
Paxman Communication Centers	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	102.75
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	810.26

ABATEMENTS

Gary W. Jacobsen	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 112.60
Gary W. Jacobsen	Erroneous Assessment	127.64

REBATE

Johnny D. Waters	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 34.92
------------------	----------------------	----------

BONDS

Richard H. Colson	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County/Secretary	\$ 25,000.00
	July 1, 1985 thru July 1, 1986	

Linda Hammer	Town of Encampment, Wyoming & U.S.A.	5,000.00
	Town Clerk and Treasurer	
	September 2, 1985 thru September 2, 1986	

Leonard A. Page	Board of Trustees, Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	
	Chairman	25,000.00
	July 22, 1985 thru July 22, 1986	

Roger James Schneider	Memorial Hospital of Carbon County/Treasurer	25,000.00
	July 22, 1985 thru July 22, 1986	

William V. Schroeder	Town of Saratoga & Farmers Home Administration	70,000.00
	Town Treasurer	
	January 19, 1985 thru January 19, 1986	

Nellie E. Wood	Town of Saratoga, Wyoming and U.S.A.	10,000.00
	Assistant Treasurer	
	July 28, 1985 thru July 28, 1986	

MEDICINE BOW RURAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

Pursuant to W. S. 35-2-702 (a), a majority of the qualified electors in the Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District having voted for the establishment of the District, a motion was made by York, and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to establish said District.

COUNTY ROAD 500

A request was made by Eugene W. and Marilyn M. Walck for the relocation of a portion of County Road 500. The Commissioners have taken the request under advisement.

COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow Clayton Kilgore, County Communication Technician, to purchase one radio programmer from Commercial Communications in Riverton, Wyoming for use on the Sheriff, Fire Department and Road & Bridge radios. The purchase price is \$3096.00.

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to enter into a cooperative agreement between the Child Support Enforcement Section of Wyoming State Division of Public and Social Services and Carbon County, for the purpose of securing financial support for minor children.

The cooperative agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

BAGGS SOLID WASTE BOARD

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to reappoint Charlotte Corson to a three (3) year term, beginning September 4, 1985 and ending September 4, 1988.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES BOARD

The Commissioners regretfully accepted the resignation of Josephine Salisbury from the Senior Services Board.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York and unanimously carried to appoint John Gallenbeck to the unexpired term of Josephine Salisbury. His term will expire March 4, 1988.

COUNTY ROAD 605

The Board of County Commissioners, having been duly notified by the Bureau of Land Management that the Bureau has constructed bridges on the Muddy Creek Road and improved Bridger Pass and Muddy Creek roads to the Bureau's specifications and requirements, have decided to consider vacation of that por-

September 3, 1985

tion of County Road 605 commencing at the North Section line of Section 28, Township 18 North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming and running thence in a generally southerly direction and terminating at the North Section line of Section 5, Township 17 North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming. All objections thereto, or claims for damages by reason thereof, were filed in writing with the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming, before noon on the 3rd day of September, 1985. A continuation of the public hearing held April 4, 1984 was held September 3, 1985 at the hour of 2:00 P.M. in the County Commissioner's Room, Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

Having considered all objections to the vacation of said portion of County Road 605, a motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to vacate County Road 605 commencing at the North Section line of Section 28, Township 18 North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming and running thence in a generally southerly direction and terminating at the North Section line of Section 5, Township 17 North, Range 90 West of the 6th P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD AND BRIDGE

The following bids were received for corrugated metal pipe:

Pepper Tank & Contracting Company	\$ 14,720.00
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co.	18,134.00
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co.	14,970.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	13,980.00
Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc.	13,476.00

And the following bids were received for corrugated metal arch:

Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. (aluminum)	\$ 9,450.00
Pepper Tank & Contracting Co. (steel)	7,722.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co.	16,990.00
Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc.	18,369.70
Empire Steel Manufacturing Co.	15,355.50

Having met the specifications, a motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to award the bid for corrugated metal pipe to Big "R" Manufacturing & Distributing Inc. and the bid for corrugated metal arch was awarded to Culverts and Industrial Supply Co.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

SEPTEMBER 4, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O. R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve Case No. 85-17.

Case No. 85-17 - To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically section 554.1 pertaining to zoning variances, revising the section to allow variance requests for a wider range of reasons.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:



Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk